consolidation of these entities. In all other respects, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those
applied to the consolidated financial statements. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate
and useful as the control model of the Company with respect to the entities where the Company’s ownership
interest exceeds 50% is materially different from the model with respect to Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the
inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the financial statements. The
following supplemental information also preserves comparability with consolidated financial statements prior
to 2014.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Segmentation

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and income include a bridge from the
consolidated financial statements (including consolidation of Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma
statements.

T

8

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2017
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo Pro forma 2017 Pro forma 2016
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,030.7 (3,703.2) 1,327.5 1,301.5
Investment properties 6.9 - 6.9 8.3
Intangible assets 2,568.7 (392.6) 2,176.1 2,014.2
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 2,521.6 427.5 2,949.1 2,854.1
Other financial assets 752.1 (87.1) 665.0 646.8
Derivatives 18.7 (16.3) 2.4 7.0
Pension benefits 86.4 - 86.4 72.1
Deferred tax assets 114.0 (74.0) 40.0 39.3
Total non-current assets 11,099.1 (3,845.7) 7,253.4 6,943.3

Current assets
Other financial assets 40.1 (38.8) 1.3 3.6
Inventories 842.7 (238.3) 604.4 521.9
Receivables 811.7 (282.5) 529.2 521.0
Marketable securities and deposits 584.8 - 584.8 229.9
Derivatives 6.9 (2.8) 4.1 5.3
Other current assets 492.0 (222.2) 269.8 241.8
Cash and cash equivalents 2,205.0 (206.2) 1,998.8 2,728.6
Assets held for sale 4.4 (1.2) 3.2 -
Total current assets 4,987.6 (992.0) 3,995.6 4,252.1
Total assets 16,086.7 (4,837.7) 11,249.0 11,195.4

Equity
Share capital 1.6 - 1.6 1.6
Other reserves 155.1 - 155.1 322.6
Retained earnings 7,443.1 (27.2) 7,415.9 7,275.2
Equity attributable to owners of parent 7,599.8 (27.2) 7,572.6 7,599.4
Non-controlling interest 2,151.1 (1,665.5) 485.6 436.2
Total equity 9,750.9 (1,692.7) 8,058.2 8,035.6

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 425.1 (242.9) 182.2 161.6
Pension benefits 248.2 (141.1) 107.1 83.9
Derivatives 90.7 (83.8) 6.9 11.9
Provisions 85.7 (56.9) 28.8 18.4
Debt and other financial liabilities 2,607.5 (1,724.6) 882.9 974.4
Total non-current liabilities 3,457.2 (2,249.3) 1,207.9 1,250.2

Current liabilities
Provisions 79.7 (51.8) 27.9 36.3
Accrued expenses 879.8 (248.5) 631.3 607.1
Income tax payable 128.3 (66.8) 61.5 57.1
Accounts payable 800.1 (331.6) 468.5 470.9
Derivatives 25.8 (17.6) 8.2 1.5
Debt and other financial liabilities 964.9 (179.4) 785.5 736.7
Total current liabilities 2,878.6 (895.7) 1,982.9 1,909.6
Total equity and liabilities 16,086.7 (4,837.7) 11,249.0 11,195.4

9

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2017
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2017 Pro forma 2016

Revenues 7,970.3 (2,360.8) 5,609.5 5,497.5
Income from marketable securities and deposits 79.3 0.2 79.5 18.5
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 118.6 65.7 184.3 73.7
Income from other financial assets 15.4 (7.9) 7.5 10.2
Income from real estate activities 1.2 - 1.2 2.1
Other income 30.1 (26.0) 4.1 561.7
Total income 8,214.9 (2,328.8) 5,886.1 6,163.7

Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 2,232.5 (307.6) 1,924.9 1,864.9
Employee expenses 2,339.8 (660.1) 1,679.7 1,672.3
Depreciation and impairments of property, plant, equipment

and investment properties 492.1 (295.2) 196.9 189.8
Amortization and impairments of intangible assets 199.8 (43.4) 156.4 70.0
Other operating expenses 1,983.5 (708.5) 1,275.0 1,251.1
Total expenses 7,247.7 (2,014.8) 5,232.9 5,048.1

Operating profit 967.2 (314.0) 653.2 1,115.6

Financial expense (226.4) 176.4 (50.0) (48.1)
Other financial income 39.0 (32.8) 6.2 16.3

Profit before income tax 779.8 (170.4) 609.4 1,083.8

Income tax expense (186.5) 49.6 (136.9) (123.2)

Net profit 593.3 (120.8) 472.5 960.6

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 390.5 0.7 391.2 870.7
Non-controlling interest 202.8 (121.5) 81.3 89.9

593.3 (120.8) 472.5 960.6

Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 79,281 - 79,281 77,420

Earnings per Share for profit attributable to owners of
parent during the year (in euro)

- basic and diluted 4.93 - 4.93 10.98

Dividend per Share (in euro) 6.20* - 6.20* 7.10

* Proposed

10

Segmentation

he Company’s reportable segments are defined as follows:

• Optical retail
• Unquoted
• Quoted minority interests
• Real estate
• Liquid portfolio

Operating income (for the purpose of this press release defined as earnings before interest, exceptional and
non-recurring items of the optical retail and unquoted segments, taxes and amortization of intangible assets
but including amortization of software) can be detailed as follows. The other reconciling items include
corporate general and administrative expenses as well as non-recurring gains and losses.